

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

KC TENANTS,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Case No. 20-000784-CV-W-HFS
)
DAVID M. BYRN, in his official)
capacity as the Presiding Judge)
for the 16th Judicial Circuit)
Court, Jackson County, Missouri,)
)
MARY A. MARQUEZ, in her)
official capacity as the Court)
Administrator for Jackson)
County, Missouri,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and,)
)
HELLA SHRIVER; JAMES GORHAM;)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)
MANAGERS,)
)
)
Proposed Intervenors-Defendants.)

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' [PROPOSED] SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF KC TENANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
BACKGROUND2
 I. THE CDC ORDER2
 II. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 2020-154.....4
 III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AND PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ INTERESTS IN THIS LITIGATION6
ARGUMENT.....10
 I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN A PROBABILITY IT WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS11
 A. The CDC Order Is Unconstitutional Because It Violates Proposed Intervenors’ Right to
 Access the Courts11
 B. The Remedy Plaintiff Seeks Is Unconstitutional and Cannot Be Granted14
 C. The CDC Order Violates the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....15
 D. The CDC Order Is an Exercise of Legislative Power and thus Invalid.....22
 II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN THREAT OF IRREPARABLE HARM23
 III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS DENYING PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTED RELIEF26
CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	24
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	12, 14
<i>CDI Energy Svcs., Inc. v. West River Pumps, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	11
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18
<i>Coteau Properties Co. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Fuller v. Norman</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Mo. 2013).....	26
<i>Gelco Corp. v. Coniston Partners</i> , 811 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Harer v. Casey</i> , 962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	12
<i>In re Ferro</i> , 228 B.R. 700 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1999).....	14
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	19
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16
<i>Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4 of State of Del.</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>Local Union No. 884, United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum, & Plastic Workers of Am. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	10
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	18
<i>McCray v. State of Md.</i> , 456 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	20
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Phyllis Schlafly Revocable Tr. v. Cori</i> , 924 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Rankin v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-3, Noble Cty., Okla.</i> , 876 F.2d 838 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>S.J.W. ex rel Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R–7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Sanborn Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Campbell/Hausfeld Scott Fetzger Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	20
<i>United States v. Cavins</i> , No. 05-3095-01-CR-S-RED, 2007 WL 9747574 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2007) ...	20
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 762 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....9
U.S. Const. amend. V.....9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....22
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....9
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3559..... 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3571..... 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 243..... 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 264..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 268..... 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 271..... 3, 4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 535.010..... 6, 13

Rules and Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.18..... 3, 4
42 C.F.R. § 70.2..... passim
85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020)..... passim
Administrative Order No. 2020-154 (Sept. 4, 2020).....4, 5, 6, 25

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (Thompson/West 2012)
..... 18, 19
HHS/CDC *Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19 Frequently
Asked Questions* (Oct. 9, 2020)..... 3, 4, 15
